577] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1957 723

Sec. 2. This act shall be in effect on and after July 1,
1957.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 579—H. F. No. 36

An act relating to game and fish; authorizing inspection
of firearms; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 97.52,
Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 97.52, Sub-
division 2, is hereby amended to read :

Subd. 2. No person shall wilfully hinder, resist, or ob-
struct the commissioner, director, game wardens, agents or
other employees of the division in the performance of their
official duties, or refuse to submit any wild animals, firearms
in the field or any motor vehicle, boat, aircraft or other con-
veyence used therein, and licenses in his possession to inspec-
tion.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 680—H. F. No. 50
[Coded]

1 An act relating to speed restrictions of motor vehicles
on highways; amending Minmesota Statutes 1953, Section
169.14, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 169.14, as
amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 802, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

[Subd. 8.] Where the commissioner determines upon
the basis of an engineering and traffice tnwvestigation that a
particular portion of the state trunk highwoy system is so
constructed and that the traffic using such portion of the high-
way system should move atf a speed in excess of a certain de-
termined minimum he shall issue his order making such deter-
mination. The order shall specify the particular portion of
highway affected, the minimwum speed permissible and a de-
termination by the commissioner that the minimum speed pre-
seribed i3 reasonable and necessary to the safe use of the
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portion of the highway affected. Upon the issuance of such
order, the commissioner shall cause such portion of highway
to be appropriately posted with reasonable and adequate
signs sufficient to inform the traveler of the nalure of the
minimum and maximum permissible speeds and the zone
boundaries established by the order. Upon such posting it shall
be unlawful to travel upon such portion of the highway at a
speed less than the established minimum.

"Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 581—H F. No. 99

An act relating to game cmd fish; providing that licensee
must accompany deer when transported by means other than
common carrier; amending anesota Statutes 1958, Section
97.45, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Leglslature of the State of Mlnnesota

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 97.45, Sub-
division 4, is amended to read;:

Subd. 4. Any licensed resident may- transport by: com-
mon carrier to any point in the county of his residence, con-
signed to himself only, not more than three separate shipments
of undressed birds, each of which may. contain all of the
birds which could lawfully be taken within the state on any
single day, but not to contain more than a single day's limit
of any species. Such resident may transport during any one
open season and the next following two days one deer, which
has been lawfully taken and possessed, 'and may transport
the head or hide of such deer for mounting or tanning pur-
poses to a point within or without the state, provided that all
such shipments shall be accompanied by Shlpplng' coupons to
be detached from- the licenses; but if such deer is not trans-
gorted by common carrier; the licensee must accompany such

eer

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 582—H. F. No. 108

An act relating to gome and fish; authorizing the com-
missioner of conservation to prescribe rules and regulations
pertaining to possession and transportation of wild animals
from any boundary waters of the state; amending anesota
Statutes 1958, Section 97.48, Subdivision 8.



